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BILL LOCI(YER, Atto111ey General 
of the State of Califol1ua 

ANNE HUNTER, State Bar No. 136982 
Deputy Atto111ey General 

Califo111ia Departlnent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2114 
Facsilnile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for COlnplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Agaillst: 

MAHER H. I(ALDAS dba OWL REXALL 
DRUG, MAHER HALIM I(ALDAS, NAGWA 
KALDAS, ALBERT SOLIMAN, dba OWL 
HOMECARE PHARMACY, and ALBERT 
SOLIMAN dba MINACEUTICALS 
WHOLESALE; 

In the·Matter of the Statel11ent of Issues Against: 

I( & S OWL, INC. DBA OWL REXALL 
DRUG, et aI.; and . 

In the Matter of the Statenlent of Issues Against: 

I( & S OWL, INC. DBA OWL HOMECARE 
PHARMACY, et aI., 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2497 
OAR No. L-2002080148 

Case No. 2522 
OAR No. L-2002080149 

Case No. 2523 
OAR No. L-2002080150 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

In the interest of a pronlpt and speedy settlenlent of tlus l11atter, consistent with the 

public interest and the responsibility of the Board ofPhal111acy of the Departnlent ofConsunler 

Affairs, the paI1ies hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlenlent and DisciplillaIJ' Order 

which will be subnlitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the 

Accusation in Pha1111acy Board Case No. 2497, the StateIllent of Issues in Case No. 2522, and the 

Statenlent of Issues in Case No. 2523. 
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PAJRTIES 


1. Patricia F. Hanis (Colnplainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pha1111acy (Board). She brought these three actions solely in her official capacity. Bill Lockyer, 

Att0111ey General of the State of Califo111ia, by Alule Hunter, Deputy Attollley General, 

represents her in these proceedings. 

2. Respondents in Accusation No. 2497 are Maher H. Kaldas, Maher H. 

I(aldas dba Owl Rexall Dlug, Maher H. I(aldas dba Owl HOlnecare Phal1nacy, N agwa Kaldas, 

Albeli SolinlID1, IDld Albeli Solilnan dba Minaceuticals Wholesale. Att0111ey Ronald S. Marks, 

whose address is A Professional Law Corporation, 6320 Canoga Avenue, Woodland Hills, CA 

91367, represents all of the respondents in this proceeding. 

3. On or about March 12, 1985, the Board issued Original Pha1111acist 

License No. RPH 39184 to Maher H. Kaldas to practice phannacy in Califol1ua. The license was 

in full force and effect at all tilnes relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2497 and 

will expire on Febluary 28, 2005, unless renewed. 

4. On or about August 21, 1995, the Board issued Original Phanllacy Penllit 

No. PHY 41061 to Maher H. I(aldas dba Owl Rexall PhID1.11acy. The Pel1nit was in fnll force and 

. effect at all tinles relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2497 and will expire on 

August 1, 2004, unless renewed. 

5. On or about March 13, 1998, the Board issued Original Phanl1acy Penllit 

No. PHY 43534 to Maher H. I(aldas dba Owl Honlecare Phannacy. The Pel1nit was in full 

force and effect at all tinles relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2497 and will 

expire on March 1, 2004, unless renewed. 

6. On or about MID'ch 12, 1985, the Board issued Original Phannacist 

License No. RPH 44172 to Nagwa L. K.aldas to practice phID1.11acy in California. The license was 

in full force and effect at all tlllles relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2497 and 

will expire on July 31, 2004, unless renewed. 

7. On or about Septelnber 17, 1991, the Board of Phannacy issued Original 


Phal111acist License No. RPH 44883 to Albeli B. SolinlIDl to practice phannacy in California. 
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The license was in full force and effect at all tiInes relevant to the charges brought in 

Accusation No. 2497, and will expire on August 31, 2005, unless renewed. 

8. On or about Septenlber 20, 1999, the Board issued Original Wholesale 

Pennit No. WLS 2955 to Albert B. SoliInan dba Minaceuticals Wholesale. The Pennit was in 

full force and effect at all tiInes relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2497 and will 

expire on Septenlber 1, 2004, unless renewed. 

9. K. & S Owl, Inc. dba Owl Rexall Drug; Maher H. K.aldas, President and 

CEO; and Albeli B. Solinlan, Secretary-Treasurer are the respondents in Statement of Issues 

Case No. 2522. Attorney Ronald S. Marks, whose address is A Professional Law Corporation, 

63+0 Canoga Avenue, Woodland Hills, CA 91367, represents all of the respondents in tIllS 

proceeding. 

10. On or about September 10,2000, K & S Owl, Inc., dba Owl Rexall Drug 

applied for a Change of Ownership Phanllacy Penllit. The Board denied the application on or 

about Febnlary 5, 2002. 

11. Ie.& S Owl, Inc. dba Owl Honlecare Phanllacy; Maher H. Kaldas, 

President and CEO; and Albeli B. SoliInan, Secretary-Treasurer are the respondents in Statenlent 

of Issues Case No. 2523. Attorney Ronald S. Marks, whose address is A Professional Law 

Corporation, 6320 Canoga Avenue, Woodland Hills, CA 91367, represents all of the 

respondents in this proceeding. 

12. On or about Septelnber 10, 2000, K & S Owl, Inc., dba Owl Rexall Drug 

applied for a Change of Ownership Phannacy Penllit. The Board denied the application on or 

about February 5, 2002. 

JURISDICTION 

13. Accusation No. 2497 was filed before the Board, Depmilnent of COnSU111er 

Affairs, and is currently pending against the respondents set forth in paragraph no. 2 above. The 

Accusation and all other statutorily required dOCll111ents were properly served on respondents on 

July 10, 2002. Respondents ti111ely filed their Notice ofDefense contesting the Accusation. A 

copy of Accusation No. 2497 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 
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14. Staten1ent of Issues No. 2522 was filed before the Board, and is currently 

pending against the respondents set forth in paragraph no. 9 above. The Statelnent of Issues and 

all other statutorily required doculnents were properly served on respondei1ts on June 25, 2002. 

Respondents tin1ely appealed the denial of their application. A copy of Statelnent of Issues No. 

2522 is attached as exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference. 

15. Statelnent of Issues No. 2523 was filed before the Board, and is currently 

pending against the respondents set forth in paragraph no. 11 above. The StateInent of Issues and 

all other statutorily required docun1ents were properly served on respondents on July 12, 2002. 

Respondents tin1ely appealed the denial of their application. A copy of Staten1ent of Issues No. 

2522 is attached as exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

16. Respondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understand the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2497, Statelnent of Issues No. 2522, 

and Staten1ent of Issues No. 2523. Respondents have also carefully read, fully discussed with 

counsel, and understand the effects of this Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order. 

17. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this Inatter, including 

the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation and in the two Staten1ents 

of Issues; the right to be represented by counsel at their own expense; the right'to confront and 

cross-exan1ine the witnesses against then1; the right to present evidence and to testify on their 

own behalf; the light to the issuance of subpoenas to cOlnpel the attendance ofwitnesses and the 

production of doculnents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; 

and all other rights accorded by the Califo111ia Adn1inistrative Procedure Act and other applicable 

laws. 

18. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up 

each and every right set fOlih above. 

CULP ABILITY 

19. Respondents adn1it the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2497, in Statement of Issues No. 2522, and in Staten1ent of Issues No. 2523. 
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20. Respondents agree that their Original Wholesale and Phanllacy Pelmits 

and their Original Phall.11acist Licenses are subject to discipline, and they agree to be bound by 

the Board's inlposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

RESERVATION 

21. The adlnissions Inade by Respondents herein are for the pm-poses of 

settlelnent only and only for the purposes of this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which 

the Board is involved, and shall not be adlnissible in any other criIninal or civil proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

22. This stipulation shall be subj ect to approval by the Board" Respondents 

understand and agree that counsel for COlnplainant and the staff of the Board Inay communicate 

directly with the Board regarding tIns stipulation and settlenlent, without notice to or 

paliicipation by Respondents or their counsel. By sigInng the stipulation, respondents understand 

and agI"ee that they nlay not withdraw its agreelnent or seek to rescind the stipUlation prior to the 

thne the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt tIns stipulation as its 

Decision and Order, the StipUlated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or 

effect. Except for this paragI"aph, it shall be inadnlissible in any legal action between the parties, 

and the Board shall not be disqualified fronl further action by having considered this nlatter. 

23. The paliies understand and agI"ee that facsilnile or xeroxed copies of this 

Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order, including facsinlile or xeroxed signatures thereto, 

shall have the sanle force and effect as the originals. 

24. In consideration of the foregoing adnlissions and stipUlations, the parties 

agree that the Board nlay, without ftuiher notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the application for change of ownership fronl 

Original Wholesale Pennit No. WLS 2955 issued to Albert B. Solilnan dba Minaceuticals 

Wholesale, to K. & S Owl, Inc. dba Minaceuticals Wholesale; froln Original Phannacy Pennit 

No. PHY 41061 issued to Respondent Maher H. Kaldas dba Owl Rexall Drug to K & S Owl, Inc. 
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dba Owl Rexall Drug; and from Original Phannacy Pennit No. PHY 43534 issued to 

Respondent Maher H. Kaldas dba Owl HOlnecare Phannacy to K & S Owl, Inc. dba Owl 

Honlecare Phannacy be GRANTED, that the permits be issued in the new nanle and inlmediately 

revoked. However, the revocation is stayed, and respondent pharmacies and wholesaler are 

placed on probation for two (2) years on the following tenns and conditions. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Original Phannacist License 

No.'s RPH 39184, RPH 44172 and RPH 44883 issued respectively to Maher H. Kaldas, Nagwa 

L. Kaldas and Albert B. Soliman are revoked. However, the revocation orders are stayed and 

respondent phannacists are placed on probation for one (1) year on the following terms and 

conditions: I 

1. Obey All Laws. Respondents shall obey all state and federal laws and 

regulations substantially related to or govenling the practice ofphannacy. 

Respondents shall report any of the following occurrences to the Board, in 

writing, within 72 hours of such OCCUlTence: 

an alTest or issuance of a crilninal cOlnplaint for violation of any provision of the 

Phannacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws 

a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal crinlinal proceeding to 

any crilninal cOlnplaint, infonnation or indictlnent 

a conviction of any crime 

discipline, citation, or other adlninistrative action filed by any state and federal 

agency which involves any respondent's phannacist license or which is related 

to the practice ofphannacy or the Inanufacturing, obtaining, handling or 

distribution or billing or charging for any dnlg, device or control1~d substance. 

1. For convenience, the tlrree pharmacist respondents and the three prelnises are 
collectively refelTed to as "respondents." 
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2. Reporting to the Board. Respondents shall repoli to the Board 

quarterly. The report shall be nlade either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondents 

shall each state under penalty of perjury whether there has been cOlnpliance with all the tenllS 

and conditions ofprobation. If the final probation report is not Inade as directed, probation 

shall be extended autonlatically until such tilne as the final report is made and accepted by the 

Board. 

3. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

respondents shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at various 

intervals at a location to be detennined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled 

interview without prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

4. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondents shall cooperate with the 

Board's inspectional prograln and in the BOal'd's monitoring and investigation of respondents' 

cOlnpliallCe with the telTI1S and conditions of Entity probation. Failure to conlply shall be 

considered a violation of probation. 

5. Continuing Education. Respondents shall provide evidence of effolis 

to nlaintain skill and knowledge as phannacists as directed by the Board. 

6. Notice to Employers. Respondents shall notify all present and 

prospective elnployers of the decision in case nUlnbers 2497, 2522 and 2523 and of the tenlls, 

conditions and restrictions the decision inlposes on thenl. Within 30 days of the effective date 

of this decision, and within 15 days of any of the respondents undertaking new elnploYlnent, 

the involved respondent phanllacist shall cause his or her direct supervisor, pharmacist-in

charge alld/or owner to report to the Board in writing acknowledging the employer has read 

the decision in case nUlnbers 2497, 2522 alld 2523. 

If any of the respondents works for or is elnployed by or through a phannacy 

elnploynlent service, that respondent phannacist nlust notify the direct supervisor, phannacist

in-charge, alld/or owner at every phanllacy of the and tenns conditions of the decision in case 

nUlnbers 2497, 2522 and 2523 before the Respondent begins work at each phannacy. 

"Enlploytnent" within the Ineaning of this provision shall include any full-time, part
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tiIne, telnporary, relief or phannacy Inanagelnent service as a phannacist, whether the 

Respondent is considered an en1ployee or independent contractor. 

7. Notice to Employees. Respondents shall, upon or before the effective 

date of this decision, ensure that all en1ployees involved in pennit operations are Inade aware 

of the tenns and conditions of probation, either by posting a notice of the ten11S and 

conditions, circulating such notice, or both. If the notice required by this provision is posted, 

it shall be posted in a prolninent place and shall relnain posted throughout the probation 

period. Respondents shall ensure that any elnployees hired or used after the effective date of 

this decision are n1ade aware of the ten11S and conditions by posting a notice, circulating a 

notice, or both. 

"En1ployees" as tlsed in this provision includes all full-tilne, part-tin1e, telnporary and 

relief en1ployees, and independent contractors en1ployed or hired at any tin1e during 

probation. 

8. Owners and Officers: I(nowledge of the Law. Respondents shall 

provide, within 30 days after the effective date of the decision, signed and dated statelnents 

froln its owners, including any owner or holder of 10% or Inore of the interest in respondents 

or respondents' stock, and any officer, stating such individuals have read and are fan1iliar with 

state and federal laws and regulations govenling the practice of phannacy. 

9. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-

Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondents shall not supervise any inten1 

phannacist or perfonn any of the duties of a preceptor, nor shall respondents be the 

phannacist-in-charge of any entity licensed by the Board unless otherwise specified in this 

order. 

10. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondents shall pay to the Board 

its costs of investigation and prosecution totaling $7500.00. Respondents shallinake full 

payt11ent within sixty (60) days of the effective date of the decision. 

The filing ofbanlmlptcy by any respondent shall not relieve that respondent of 

his, her or its responsibility to reilnburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 
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11. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondents shall pay the costs 

associated with probation Inollitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year of 

probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year of probation. 

Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

12. Status of License. Each of the respondents shall, at all tin1es while on 

probation, n1aintain an active cunent license with the Board, including any period during 

which suspension or probation is tolled. 

If any of the respondents' licenses or pennits expires or is cancelled by 

operation of law or otherwise; upon renewal or reapplication, that license or permit shall be 

subject to all ten11S and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

13. License/Permit Surrender while on Probation. Following the 

effective date oftIlis decision, should any of the respondents cease practice due to retirelnent 

or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions ofprobatiol1, that 

respondent n1ay tender the individual or entity license to the Board for surrender. The Board 

shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it 

deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon fonnal acceptance of the sunender of the license, 

the respondent phan11acist will no longer be subj ect to the terms and conditions ofprobation. 

Respondent phan11acist shall relinquish his, her or the entity's pocket license to 

the Board witllin 10 days of the Board's notification that the sun"ender is accepted. The 

respondent phan11acist Inay not reapply for any license fron1 the Board for three years frOln the 

effective date of the sunender. The respondent phannacist shall n1eet all requiren1ents 

applicable to the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to 

the Board. 

14. Notification of EmploymentiMailing Address Change. Respondents 

shall notify the Board in writing witllin 10 days of any change of elnploYlnent. Said 

notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new eluployer, 

supervisor or owner and work schedule iflo10wn. Respondents shall notify the Board in 

writing witllin 10 days of a change in nalne, Inailing address or phone number. 
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15. Tolling of Probation. Should any of the respondents, regardless of 

residency, for any reason cease practicing phanllacy for a n1iniIlluln of 40 hours per calendar 

1110nth in Califo111ia, that respondent phan11acist lllUst notify the Board in writing within 10 

days of cessation of the practice ofphanllacy or the resulnption of the practice ofphannacy. 

Such periods of time shall not apply to reduce the probation period. It is a violation of 

probation for any respondent phanllacist's probation to remain tolled pursuant to the 

provisions of tIns condition for a period exceeding three years. 

"Cessation ofpractice" n1eans any period of tilne exceeding 30 days in wInch 

Respondent is not engaged in the practice of phaJ.l11acy as defined in Section 

4052 of the Business and Professions Code. 

16. Violation of Probation. If any respondent violates probation in any 

respect, the Board, after giving respondents notice and an oppoliunity to be heard, n1ay revoke 

probation and cany out the disciplinary order wInch was stayed. If a petition to revoke 

probation or an accusation is filed against any respondent during probation, the Board shall 

have continuiI1g jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the petition to 

revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided. 

If any respondent has not cOlnplied with any te1111 or condition of probation, the 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over that respondent, and probation shall 

autolnatically be extended until all ten11S and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has 

taken other action as deelned appropriate to treat the failure to conlply as a violation of 

probation, to ten11inate probation, and to iInpose the penalty which was stayed. 

17. Completion of Probation. Upon successful con1pIetion ofprobation, 

Respondents' licenses and/or penllits will be fully restored. 

18. No Ownership of Additional Premises. Until the two year 

probationmy period has been successfully conlpleted, none of the respondents shall acquire 

any new ownerslnp, legal or beneficial interest or serve as a n1anager, adnlinistrator, n1enlber, 

officer, director, trustee, associate, or paliner of any additional business, finn, partnership, or 
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corporation licensed by the Board. If any of the respondents cunently owns or has any legal or 

beneficial interest in, or serves as a nlanager, adininistrator, nlenlber, officer, director, 

associate, or paliner of any business, finn, palinership, or corporation cUlTently or hereinafter 

licensed by the BOal-d, that respondent phannacist nlay continue to serve in such capacity or 

hold that interest, but only to the extent of that position or interest as of the effective of this 

decision. 

19. Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-in-Charge. Respondents shall 

not supervise any intenl phanllacist, perfonll the duties of a preceptor or serve as a consultant 

to any entity licensed by the Board. In the event that any respondent phannacist is cUlTently 

the phanllacist-in-charge of a phanllacy, the phanllacy shall retain an independent consultant 

at its own expense who shall be responsible for reviewing phanllacy operations on a nl0nthly 

basis for during the first year and on a qualierly basis during the second year of probation for 

respondent phanl1acist's conlpliance with state alld federal laws and regulations govenllng the 

practice ofphannacy and for respondent phannacist's cOlnpliance with the obligations of a 

phanllacist-in-charge. The consultant shall be a phanllacist licensed by and not on probation 

with the Board and whose nallle shall be subnlitted to the Board for its prior approval within 

30 days of the effective date of this decision. Respondent phanllacist shall not be a 

phanllacist-in-charge at nl0re than one phannacy or at any phanllacy of which the respondent 

phannacist is not the CUlTent PIC. The Board Il1ay, in case of an enlploYlllent change by 

respondent phanllacist or for other reasons as deenled appropriate by the Board, preclude the 

respondent pha1111acist fronl acting as a phanllacist-in-charge. 

. ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order 

and have fully discussed it with Iny attonley, Ronald S. Marks. I understand the stipulation 

and the effect it will have on Illy Original Phanl1acy or Wholesaler Penllit alld on nly Original 

Phanllacist License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, 

III 

III 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby 

respectfully subl11itted for consideration by the Board ofPhaTIllacy or the Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: January 13,2004. 

BILL LOCKYER, AttOTIley General 
of the State of CalifoTIlia 

ANNE HUNTER 
Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Complainant 

60022018.wpd 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


Iil the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MAHER H. KALDAS dba OWL REXALL' 
DRUG, MAHER HALIM KALDAS, NAGWA 
KALDAS, ALBERT SOLIMAN, dba OWL 
HOMECAREPHAruMACY, ~dALBERT 

, SOLIMAN dba MINACEUTICALS 
WHOLESALE; 

In the Matter of the Statelnent of Issues 

Against: 


Ie & S OWL, INC. DBA OWL REXALL 

DRUG, et al.; and 


In the Matter of the Statenlent of Issues 

Against: 


Ie & S OWL, INC. DBA OWL HOMECARE 

PH.ARJv.fACY, et aI., 


Respondents. 

Case No. 2497 
OAR No. L-2002080148 

Case No. 2522 
OAR No. L-2002080149 

Case No. 2523 
OAR No. L-2002080150 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached StipUlated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board ofPhannacy, Departnlent of Consluner Affairs, as its Decision in this Inatter. 

This Decision shall beCOl1le effective on April 18, 2004 

It is so ORDERED _~M;.u..,ji=l... 0=-4___rclo..oo.lb~1-L9..,...,~2....t...10...... 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order is hereby 

respectfully subluitted for consideration by the Board of Phamlacy of the Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: January 13,2004. 

BILL LOCKYER, Attonley General 
of the State of Califonlia 

ANNE HUNTER 
Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for Complainant 

60022018.wpd 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


Iil the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

MAHER H. KALDAS dba OWL REXALL' 
DRUG, MAHER HALIM KALDAS, NAGWA 
KALDAS, ALBERT SOLIMAN, dba OWL 
HOMECAREPHARMACY, al1d ALBERT 

, SOLIMAN dba MINACEUTICALS 
WHOLESALE; 

In the Matter of the Statelnent of Issues 

Against: 


Ie & S OWL, INC. DBA OWL REXALL 

DRUG, et al.; and 


In the Matter of the Statenlent of Issues 

Against: 


Ie & S OWL, INC. DBA OWL HOMECARE 

PH.A..RMACY, et aI., 


Respondents. 

Case No. 2497 
OAH No. L-2002080148 

Case No. 2522 
OAR No. L-2002080149 

Case No. 2523 
OAR No. L-2002080150 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlenlent al1d Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board ofPha1111acy, Departnlent of Consluner Affairs, as its Decision in this Inatter. 

This Decision shall becolne effective on April 18, 2004 

It is so ORDERED _--..J,.;.MII..&.i=}r~r..u..lb'---J.-19.1.-f/-.L...l2D.u..c..::.___D4 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTNIENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALlll'ORNIA 

By 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 

of the State of California 


KIMBERLEE D. KING, State BarNo. 141813 

Deputy Attorney General 


California Department of Justice 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2581 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: 

K & S OWL, INC., doing business as 

OWL REXALL DRUG 

401 N. Vincent Avenue 
Covina, CA 91722 
MAHER KALDAS, President and CEO 
ALBERT SOLIMAN, Secretary-Treasurer 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2522 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES

1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this statement of issues solely in

her official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPharmacy, Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 

2. On or about September 10,2000, K & S Owl, Inc., doing business as Owl

RexallDmg (Respondent Pharmacy) submitted an application for a Change of Ownership 

Pharmacy Permit to the Board ofPharmacy. The application was denied on or about February 5, 

2002. 

JURISDICTION 

3. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board ofPharmacy (Board), 

under the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code (Code). 

III 
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4. Section 480 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

n(a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the 

applicant has one of the following: 

"(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud or deceit with the intent to 

substantially benefit himself or another, or substantially injure another; or 

n(3) Done any act which if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in 

question, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of license. 

"(c) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the 

applicant knowingly made a false statement of fact required to be revealed in the application for 

such license." 

5. DANGEROUS DRUG 

A. Viagra, brand name for sildenafil citrate, for the treatment of erectile 

dysfunction, is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

CAUSE FOR DENlAL OF APPLICATION 

(Acts Involving Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 

6. Respondent Pharmacy's application is subject to denial under section 480, 

subdivision (a) (1) and (2) of the Code in that Respondent violated provisions of the Pharmacy 

Law as follows: 

a. From about April 1998 to about March 2001, Respondent Pharmacy 

purchased large quantities ofViagra, 100mg., from wholesalers, under another 

pharmacy's account, owned by Maher Kaldas (CEO and President ofRespondent 

Pharmacy). The drugs were then transferred to Minaceuticals Wholesaler, owned by 

Albert Soliman (Secretary-Treasurer of Respondent Pharmacy), for resale to other 

pharmacies and physicians, a violation of section 4160(a) of the Code. 

b. In or about September, 1999, Respondent Pharmacy participated in an 

agreement with Soliman and Minaceuticals Wholesale to transfer large amounts of 

Viagra, from Owl Homecare to Minaceuticals Wholesale, which is a violation of section 

4043 of the Code in that Respondent acted as a wholesaler without a wholesaler permit 
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c. Respondent Phannacy failed to notify the Board within 30 days of a 

change in ownership or beneficial interest. On or about March 6,2001, it was revealed 

that Respondent Phannacy became partners with another phannacy in March 1999. A 

check of the Board's records, showed that applications for the changes of ownership for 

Respondent was not received by the Board until October, 2000. This is a violation of 

sections section 4110 and 4201 of the Code and Title 16, California Code of Regulations, 

section 1709 . 

d. During a compliance inspection by the Board on Respondent, Respondent 

Pharmacy admitted to the inspector that at times, non-pharmacists received and signed for 

drugs deliveries for the pharmacy, which is a violation of section 4059.5(a) of the Code. 

e. Respondent Phannacy's officers made a false statement on a wholesale 

permit application for Minaceuticals Wholesale. The Seller's Certificate submitted to the 

Board indicated that the sale of Minaceuticals Wholesale to K & S Owl, Inc. took place 

on July 25,2000. During an investigation of Respondent Phannacy, it was revealed that 

on March 3, 1999, Maher Kaldas signed a premise lease on behalf ofMinaceuticals 

Wholesale. Both Kaldas and Soliman admitted that Maher Kaldas was part owner of 
I 

Minaceuticals Wholesale during the time that the wholesale permit was pending at the 

Board. Board records show that the original application for Wholesale Permit for 

Minaceuticals Wholesale listed Albert Soliman, as sole owner when it was received by 

the Board on or about April 13, 1999. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Denying the application ofK & S Owl, Inc., doing business as Owl Rexall 

Drug, for a Pharmacy Permit; 

2. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: (P I J I jOJ-

PATRICIAF. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board ofPharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

03583110-LA2002AD0589 

CML (0510212002) 
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